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September 1, 2021 

 

 

Ms. Corinne Koehler, President 

Pueblo Conservancy District 

115 East Riverwalk, Suite 400 

Pueblo, CO 81003 

cor_koehler@yahoo.com 

 

Re: Arkansas River and Wildhorse Creek Levees Project 

 CWCB Loan Contract Number CT2019-0366 

 

 

NOTICE OF PROJECT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION 

 

Dear Ms. Koehler:  

This letter is to advise you that the Project referenced above was substantially completed on 

September 1, 2021. In accordance with the Loan Contract, the Company owed $380,320.54 for interest 

accrued during the construction phase of the Project, which was paid on 09/08/2021.  

 

The total amount disbursed under this contract was $23,230,000.00 ($23,000,000.00 plus $230,000.00 

for the 1% service fee). The first annual loan payment will be due on September 1, 2022, in the amount 

of $1,102,488.59 as presented in the attached Loan Repayment Schedule and Promissory Note.  

 

Please note, in accordance with the Borrower’s Loan Contract, audited annual financials must be 

submitted to the CWCB and a Reserve Account must be maintained during the entire repayment period. 

 

It has been a pleasure working with you on the successful completion of this project. Please don’t 

hesitate to call if you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Kirk Russell, P.E. Chief Loan Contract Amount = $23,230,000.00  

CWCB Finance Section Expended Amount = $23,230,000.00 

 

 

ec:   Mr. Gregory Felt, CWCB Board Member, Arkansas Basin 

  

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718 

Denver, CO 80203 
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Colorado Water Conservation Board
Project Expenditure Schedule

Pueblo Conservancy District _IDC_CT2019-366.xlsx 9/16/2021

Original Amended Final
Loan Contract No.: CT2019-366

Authorization: $17,170,000.00 $23,230,000.00
Contract Amount $17,000,000.00 $23,000,000.00 23,000,000.00$   

Loan Service Fee % 1.00% 1.00%
Loan Service Fee $170,000.00 $230,000.00 230,000.00$        

Total Loan Amount $17,170,000.00 23,230,000.00$   23,230,000.00$   
Interest: 2.45% 2.45% 2.45%

Term (Years): 30 30 30
Conditions: Up to 100% 0

9/1/2021  

Substantial Completion Date 9/1/2021 Contract Expires: 9/18/2023

Pay 
Req. 
No.

Date Description Amount 
Disbursed

Cumulative Loan 
Balance

Balance Available to 
Loan Interest Accrued Interest

23,230,000.00$          

1 11/16/2018 Engineering and Construction 15,711,110.83$   15,711,110.83$         7,518,889.17$            1,075,673.04$     1,075,673.04$     
2 1/16/2019 Engineering and Construction 318,587.40$        16,029,698.23$         7,200,301.77$            20,507.86$          1,096,180.90$     
3 1/29/2019 Engineering and Construction 775,224.10$        16,804,922.33$         6,425,077.67$            49,225.67$          1,145,406.57$     
4 3/1/2019 Engineering and Construction 195,077.67$        17,000,000.00$         6,230,000.00$            11,981.24$          1,157,387.81$     

8/30/2019 EFT - 17,000,000.00$         6,230,000.00$            323,246.72)($        834,141.09$        
11/30/2020 EFT - 17,000,000.00$         6,230,000.00$            521,480.82)($        312,660.27$        

5 3/17/2021 Engineering and Construction 6,000,000.00$     23,000,000.00$         230,000.00$               67,660.27$          380,320.54$        
9/1/2021 IDC - 23,000,000.00$         230,000.00$               380,320.54)($        0.00$                   

Final 9/1/2021 Loan Service Fee @ 1% 230,000.00$        23,230,000.00$         - - 0.00$                   

Arkansas River and Wildhorse Creek Levees

IDC Calculation Date:

Pueblo Conservancy District 
115 E. Riverwalk, Suite 400
Pueblo, CO 81003

Ph. 
Fax 



P 303.866.3441 F 303.866.4474 www.cwcb.colorado.gov
Jared Polis, Governor | Dan Gibbs, DNR Executive Director | Rebecca Mitchell, CWCB Director

Line status Pmt Date Payment Principal Interest Column fees True Balance
Service Fee /
IDC (PMT=0)

09/01/2021 $0.00 $-230,000.00 $0.00 $230,000.00 $23,230,000.00

Due Pmt 09/01/2022 $1,102,488.59 $533,353.59 $569,135.00 $0.00 $22,696,646.41
Due Pmt 09/01/2023 $1,102,488.59 $546,420.75 $556,067.84 $0.00 $22,150,225.66
Due Pmt 09/01/2024 $1,102,488.59 $559,808.06 $542,680.53 $0.00 $21,590,417.60
Due Pmt 09/01/2025 $1,102,488.59 $573,523.36 $528,965.23 $0.00 $21,016,894.24
Due Pmt 09/01/2026 $1,102,488.59 $587,574.68 $514,913.91 $0.00 $20,429,319.56
Due Pmt 09/01/2027 $1,102,488.59 $601,970.26 $500,518.33 $0.00 $19,827,349.30
Due Pmt 09/01/2028 $1,102,488.59 $616,718.53 $485,770.06 $0.00 $19,210,630.77
Due Pmt 09/01/2029 $1,102,488.59 $631,828.14 $470,660.45 $0.00 $18,578,802.63
Due Pmt 09/01/2030 $1,102,488.59 $647,307.93 $455,180.66 $0.00 $17,931,494.70
Due Pmt 09/01/2031 $1,102,488.59 $663,166.97 $439,321.62 $0.00 $17,268,327.73
Due Pmt 09/01/2032 $1,102,488.59 $679,414.56 $423,074.03 $0.00 $16,588,913.17
Due Pmt 09/01/2033 $1,102,488.59 $696,060.22 $406,428.37 $0.00 $15,892,852.95
Due Pmt 09/01/2034 $1,102,488.59 $713,113.69 $389,374.90 $0.00 $15,179,739.26
Due Pmt 09/01/2035 $1,102,488.59 $730,584.98 $371,903.61 $0.00 $14,449,154.28
Due Pmt 09/01/2036 $1,102,488.59 $748,484.31 $354,004.28 $0.00 $13,700,669.97
Due Pmt 09/01/2037 $1,102,488.59 $766,822.18 $335,666.41 $0.00 $12,933,847.79
Due Pmt 09/01/2038 $1,102,488.59 $785,609.32 $316,879.27 $0.00 $12,148,238.47
Due Pmt 09/01/2039 $1,102,488.59 $804,856.75 $297,631.84 $0.00 $11,343,381.72
Due Pmt 09/01/2040 $1,102,488.59 $824,575.74 $277,912.85 $0.00 $10,518,805.98
Due Pmt 09/01/2041 $1,102,488.59 $844,777.84 $257,710.75 $0.00 $9,674,028.14
Due Pmt 09/01/2042 $1,102,488.59 $865,474.90 $237,013.69 $0.00 $8,808,553.24
Due Pmt 09/01/2043 $1,102,488.59 $886,679.04 $215,809.55 $0.00 $7,921,874.20
Due Pmt 09/01/2044 $1,102,488.59 $908,402.67 $194,085.92 $0.00 $7,013,471.53
Due Pmt 09/01/2045 $1,102,488.59 $930,658.54 $171,830.05 $0.00 $6,082,812.99
Due Pmt 09/01/2046 $1,102,488.59 $953,459.67 $149,028.92 $0.00 $5,129,353.32
Due Pmt 09/01/2047 $1,102,488.59 $976,819.43 $125,669.16 $0.00 $4,152,533.89
Due Pmt 09/01/2048 $1,102,488.59 $1,000,751.51 $101,737.08 $0.00 $3,151,782.38
Due Pmt 09/01/2049 $1,102,488.59 $1,025,269.92 $77,218.67 $0.00 $2,126,512.46
Due Pmt 09/01/2050 $1,102,488.59 $1,050,389.03 $52,099.56 $0.00 $1,076,123.43
Due Pmt 09/01/2051 $1,102,488.45 $1,076,123.43 $26,365.02 $0.00 $0.00

Loan Repayment Schedule

Borrower | Pueblo Conservancy District

Loan Contract Number | CT2019-366

FINAL Loan Amount | $23,000,000.00

1% Service Fee | $230,000.00

Interest During Construction Added | $0.00

FINAL Total Loan Amount | $23,230,000.00

Interest Rate | 2.450000 %

Term | 30

First Payment Due | September 1, 2022

Annual Payment Amount | $1,102,488.59

1313 Sherman Street, Room 718
Denver, CO 80203

08/30/2021
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September 01, 2051
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AArrkkaannssaass  RRiivveerr  aanndd  WWiillddhhoorrssee  CCrreeeekk  LLeevveeeess  PPrroojjeecctt  
Pueblo Conservancy District 

Substantially Complete September 1, 2021 

Water Project Loan Program - Project Summary 

                                             

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Description 
 

The Pueblo Conservancy District (District) was formed in response to the 1921 flood in Pueblo. Its primary 
function is flood protection within its designated boundaries. In 2006, the District was advised that unless 
the Arkansas River and Wildhorse Creek levees were accredited by the Federal Emergency Management 
Agency (FEMA), the City would lose their protected status which ensures that flood insurance can be 
provided at affordable rates. The City and District has not forgotten the victims of the catastrophic Great 
Flood in 1921. A Dedication ceremony was held to honor the 1921 flood victims, the City and the surrounding 
communities for the long road of this multiple phased construction project spanning about ten years. 
 
The District completed the reconstruction and stabilization of approximately 13,000 lineal feet of the 
Arkansas River Levee, and approximately 3,000 feet of Wildhorse Creek Levee has been constructed and 
complies with FEMA standards. FEMA required levee certification documentation by 44 CFR 65.10 and EM-
1110-2-1913. The District provided these documents to FEMA on June 3, 2021. The District has not received 
any other correspondence or requests for information from FEMA. 

P R O J E C T  D A T A 
Sponsor:  Pueblo Conservancy District County:  Pueblo Water Source:  Arkansas River 
Type of Project:  Flood Control Board Approval Date:  September 2017 
Terms of Loan:  2.45% for 30 years         (Original)  $23,230,000       (Final)  $23,230,000 
Design Engineer:  NorthStar Engineering and Surveying, Inc. 
Contractor:  K.R.Swerdfeger Construction, Inc. and ASI Construction, LLC 

    

Arkansas River Levee 

Wildhorse Creek Levee 
Arkansas River Levee 
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